AGGREGATED LIST OF RECEIVED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS CONCERNING INVATATION TO BID (ITB) 020/20

Pitanje 1./Question 1:
Da li je potrebno da se pripreme tri zasebne garancije “Bid security” za sva tri LOT-a (LOT 1=  4,500.00, LOT 2 =  4,500.00, LOT 3 – 1,500.00 BAM) ili je dovoljno da se pripremi samo jedna u ukupnom iznosu od 10,500,00 BAM? /   Do we have to prepare three separate Bid Securities for all three lots (LOT 1= 4,500.00, LOT 2 = 4,500.00, LOT 3 – 1,500.00 BAM) or is it enough to prepare a one Bid Security in the amount of 10,500,00 BAM?
Odgovor/Answer: 
Odvojene garancije “Bid security” po LOT-u se trebaju predati uz ponudu. / Seperate Bid Securities per LOT should be submitted.
Pitanje 2. / Question 2:
Da li je potrebno da se pripreme tri zasebna seta dokumentacije: Forma A, B, C, D , E, F za sva tri LOT-a ili se može pripremiti jedan set spomenute dokuemntacije? / Do we have to prepare three separate sets of documents: Form A, B, C, D, E, F for all three LOTs, or we can submit one set of the mentioned documents/forms?
Odgovor 5/Answer 5: 
Može se predati jedan set dokumentacije za sve LOT-ove ali je bitno obratiti pažnju na različite kriterije prema LOT-ovima a koji su definisani  u “Dio 4. Evaluacijski kriteriji”. /  Supporting documentation can be submitted for all LOT,s in one set, but please note of different criteria per each LOT defined in ITB document: Section 4. Evaluation Criteria.
Pitanje 3. /Question 3:
Potrebna šema automatske regulacije klima komore, poglavlje IV, kao i šema hladne vode. Nije jasno za šta se koristi toplotna pumpa. U šemi topla voda iz toplane? Da li je jedna ili dvije klima komore? U predmjeru 2 kom. u nacrtima 1 kom. / Chapter IV,It is necessary to provide a scheme of automatic regulation of the climate chamber, as well as the scheme of cold water. It is not clear what the heating pump is used for? In the provided scheme, hot water from the heating plant, does it use it one or two air chambers, In the BoQ the are 2 pcs. in drawings 1 pc.
Odgovor 3./Answer 3:  
Automatska regulacija klima komore je dio klima komore.Toplotna pumpa se koristi za hlađenje multifunkcionalne sale. Grijanje se vrši toplom vodom iz toplane. U pitanju su dvije klima komore. Na grafici je prikazana jedna, a druga se nalazi sa druge strane objekta koji izgleda simetrično prikazanom. Prilikom razmatranja postavljenih pitanja uočen je nedostatak u predmjeru i predračunu koji je ispravljen. Povećana je količina čeličnih cijevi DN100 za 76 m, DN80 za 230 m i kuglastih slavina DN80 za 8 kom. / Automatic control is a part of the climate-chamber. The heating pump is used to cool the space of multifunctional hall. Heating is done using hot water from the heating plant. There are two air chambers, The graphic shows one, and the other one is on the other side of the building, which is symmetrical to the one that is shown on the drawings.Original BoQ is changed, quantities of steel pipes DN100 by 76 m, DN80 by 230 m, and ball valves DN80 by 8 pcs are increased. 


Pitanje 4. /Question 4:
Poglavlje IV, poz. 6 - izrada i montaža vrata iznad bine sa visokim svojstvom zvučne izolacije.
Potrebne dimenzije i opis vrata. / Chapter IV, pos. 6 - production and installation of doors above the stage with high sound insulation properties. Dimensions and description of the door are required.
Odgovor 4./Answer 4: 
Pristupni otvor je dimenzija 100x150 cm, da bi se omogućila zaštita od od „krutog“ udara, planirano je da su vrata pristupnog otvora formirana od  dvostrukog lima i kao ispuna izolacijski materijal. Ploče lima 2 x lim od 0,6 mm, spojiti metalnom konstrukcijom koja povezuje dvije ploče. Na nosivi profil u koji se šarafi lim, postaviti tanku spužvastu traku, da bi spoj bio zvučno nepropusan. Ispuna između dvije ploče  je mineralna vuna, minimalne debljine 10 cm, preporuka isover AKUSTO. Obezbijediti mehanizam za otvaranje, brtvljenje minimalno dvostruko. Tačne dimenzije uzeti na licu mjesta i prilagoditi situaciji. / The access door opening is 100x150 cm in size. Access door should be made of double sheet metal filled with insulating material to protect it against the "rigid" impact. Sheet metal panels 2 x 0.6 mm should be connected by a metal structure. On the load-bearing profile, for which the sheet metal is attached, place a thin sponge strip so that the joint is soundproof. Mineral wool is used as the filling insulation material between the two plates, minimum thickness of 10 cm, recommended by AKUSTO isover. Provide an opening mechanism, double sealing at least. Exact opening dimensions should be taken in situ.
Pitanje 5. /Question 5:
Da li je jednopolna šema iz projekta usaglašena sa šemom automatske regulacije i da li su uvaženi svi potrošači? 
Uvidom u mašinski predmjer priložena jednopolna šema iz projekta ne odgovara. Nije navedeno sa kojeg se ormara napajaju potrošači koji su u mašinskom predmjeru odnosno nije ih moguće napojiti sa ormara koji je dat u elektro dijelu jer ne zadovoljava predviđena instalisana snaga.
Također , nisu dati nacrti dispozicije opreme unutar podstanice , izgled ormara kao u ostalim lotovima iz projekta. 
Mi na osnovu jednopolne šeme ne možemo potvrditi da je ista adekvatna za ove radove , možemo dati ponudu ali u slučaju da ne odgovara onda bi se to moralo tretirati kao naknadni rad. / Is the single-pole scheme harmonized with the scheme of automatic regulation and are all consumers treated and taken into the consideration?
The attached single-pole scheme does not match with the mechanical installation project design. It is not stated from which cabinet. the consumers defined by mechanical installation project design, will be powered. It is not possible to supply them from the cabinet designed and defined by in the electrical installation project design, because it does not meet the predicted installed power.
Also, there are no disposition plans of the equipment inside of the substation, we cannot confirm, based on a single-pole scheme, that it is adequate for these type of works, we can make an offer, but in case it does not correspond, then it should be treated as additional works.
Odgovor 5/Answer 5:  
Vašu ponudu koncipirajte na osnovu dostupnog tehničkog dijela tenderske dokumentacije, sve opravdane, potencijalne izmjene u odnosu na projektovano će se smatrati kao naknadni rad. / Your bid should be based and with the correspondence with the available technical documentation given as a part of the tender documentation. All justified, potential changes, concerning the project design documentation, will be considered as additional work.
Pitanje 6. /Question 6:
LOT 7 - Vrtić Sokolac / LOT 7 - Kindergarten Sokolac;
Kao što se vidi u gore prikazanom predmjeru, spominje se i traži kamena vuna boja završnog sloja  a stavka ispod  zahtijeva  EPS 10 cm i da se ne radi završni sloj. Da li su ove dvije stavke povezane ili su različite i šta nam je mjerodavno. / As it is defined by BoQ, rock wool, and the color of the final layer are mentioned and defined. But, in the item below, the requirement of an EPS 10 cm thick is described, with no final finishing layer. Are these two items related or are they different and what is relevant to us?
Odgovor 6. / Answer 6:
Stavke su odvojene, ukupna količina je data u predmjeru. EPS je po predmjeru na vanjskim fasadama i zidovima prema hladnom prostoru. Kamena vuna mora biti u utopljavanju tavanice i krova. Razlog, paropropusnost. / The items are separated,  the total quantity is defined in the BoQ. EPS is planned to be placed on the exterior facades and walls towards the cold spaces. Rock-wool must be placed on the ceiling. The reason is vapor permeability.
Pitanje 7. /Question 7:
LOT 7 - Vrtić Sokolac / LOT 7 - Kindergarten Sokolac;
U tački 1. fasaderskih radova se pozivate na opis iz tačke 1, predhodno opisane, a koje nema. Koji je završni fasadni sloj? / In section 1 of the BoQ -  facade works, you refer to the description from section 1, which is previously described but not given. What is the final facade layer?
Odgovor 7. / Answer 7:
U tački 1. u predmjeru radova se pozivamo na opšte uslove za postavljanje fasade koji su prethodno opisani. "Postavljanje fasade na zid prema garaži i tavanskom prostoru, u svemu se pridržavati pravila iz opštih uslova (tačka1:) Pošto se radi o unutrašnjem prostoru ne radi se "završni fasadni sloj" već se ploha priprema za unutrašnju obradu. / In section 1 of BoQ, we refer to the general conditions for the installation of the facade which is described as “Placing the facade on the wall towards the garage and the attic space, in all following the rules defined by general conditions (point 1 :)” and since this is an interior space, the surface should be prepared for interior wall finishing.
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